Rexcnord
UHILER |

Electronic Products Division
45 Great Valley Parkway

alve A -999
December 18, 1984 ?13576':'7-”7200' 9355 0

TELEX: 90-2056 REXSAFBIO MARN
Cable: REXNORD MALVERN, PA.

Ms., Glenda Jackson

Licensee Fee Management Branch
Office of Administration

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.,C. 20555

Re: Control Number 03198
Dear Ms. Jackson:

In accordance with your letter of December 13, 1984, enclosed
please find our check in the amount of $60.00 to cover amendment
to Materials License 37-17408<0! to change the name and to add
R. King as an authorized user,

Should our previous check in the amount of $40,00 come to your
attention, please return it to me, csre of the above address.

1

Very truly yours,
| ( / 1. (’ .
‘ ¢ [\’— o >

Justin W. Mills
Manager of Engineering
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D4 Electronic Products Division

45 Great Valley Parkway
— Malvern, PA, 19355-9990

215/647-7200
Jonay M. Jonanass, NS5 TELEX: 9Q-2056 REXSAFBIO MARN
Nuclear Materials Section B Catle: REKGERD MALVERN, PA
Division of Engineerirg and Technical Programs })
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 3k
631 Park Avenue QZ',’
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 194056 ".
14:‘?105 99

Re: License No, 37-17408-01, Contredetion.ll] 5% G, ;;

R
Dear Ms. Johansen: W,

Rexnord Electronic Products holds a Materials License on
NRC Form 374, License #37-17408-01, which expires June 30, 1987,

All parts of the license are still applicable and the conditions
of use are exactly the same except for the following:

« Licensee, Line |, The name of Licensee has been
changed from "Rexnord Electronic Products"
to "Rexnord Process Controls."

« Part 12, Mr. F. A, Parker is no longer with
Rexnord, Mr, J. W, Mills is still an emplovee. 3 9

o Nes. /Cl Y

We would like the name of R, King added to the Materials License, [

Mr. King is Quality Assurance Manager for Rexnord Process Controls

at Malvern, Prior to this, he was in a similar position with the

E.L.L. Divigion of Microdot Corporation, Additionally, his work

experience includes twelve vears in the defense electronics industry

in various engineering positions, five of which were as the Manager }

of Product Fngineering for Vishay Reeigtive Svatams of Malvern, PA,

1is educational background includes two vears attended at Monroe

Community College of Rochester, NY, as well as several additional

Electrical Engineering credits gained through the University of

Marvliand, He served in the U.S. Alr Force from 966 to March of

1970, in the field of Airborne Navigational Electronics,

Enclosed please find our check in the amount of $40,00, GSsFRGL
AR, Lo cover cont of this amendment,

Very truly vours, ! ' 15619 \
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